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October 3, 2024

VIA E-MAIL TO: slauzon@distrikt.com

Sasha Lauzon, M.Pl.,, MCIP, RPP

Vice President of Development & Planning
Distrikt

90 Wingold Avenue, Unit 1

Toronto, Ontario

M6B 1P5

Re: Reliance Letter — Noise Feasibility Study, Proposed Mixed-Use/Residential
Development, Oakville TOC Development, 590 Argus Road, Oakville, Ontario

Dear Sasha,

As requested, we are providing this reliance letter for the proposed mixed-use/residential
development located at 590 Argus Road in Oakville, Ontario. Our previous report was entitled,
“Noise Feasibility Study, Proposed Mixed-Use/Residential Development, 590 Argus Road, Oakville,
Ontario” dated March 25, 2024. The latest site plan for the proposed development prepared by
Teeple Architects dated September 20, 2024, is attached.

The building locations are generally the same as those included in the previous report. The heights of
the proposed buildings have increased by 2-storeys for Building A, and Building C has been
decreased by 2-storeys. The recommendations included in our previous report remain valid. The
detailed study will be submitted with the next Oakville TOC submission which will include
responses to comments provided by the Town of Oakville including, updated road and rail traffic
information, a review of detailed floor plans and building elevations to refine glazing requirements,
and a statement regarding air traffic noise. We trust this is sufficient for your current purposes, please
feel free to contact us if you have any further questions or concerns.

HOWE GASH ! ABNR LIMITED

Any conclusions or recommendations provided by HGC Engineering in this letter/memo have limitations as detailed on
our website: https://acoustical-consultants.com/limitations/.
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1 Introduction and Summary

HGC Engineering was retained by 590 Argus LP to conduct a noise feasibility study for a proposed
mixed-use/residential development located at 590 Argus Road in Oakville, Ontario. The study is

required by the municipality as part of the approvals process.

This report has been updated to include an updated site plan prepared by Teeple Architects Inc. and
updates road traffic data for the QEW.

The primary sources of noise are road traffic on the Queen Elizabeth Way (QEW), Trafalgar Road,
and Cross Avenue. Rail traffic on the Canadian National (CN) railway to the south of the site is a
secondary source of noise. Road traffic data was obtained from the Ministry of Transportation
(MTO), Region of Halton, and the Town of Oakville. Rail traffic data was obtained from Metrolinx
and CN personnel. Traffic data was used to predict future traffic sound levels at the proposed
buildings. The predicted sound levels were evaluated with respect to the guidelines of the Ministry of

the Environment, Conservation and Parks (MECP), Region and Town.

The study finds that the traffic noise exceeds the MECP sound level criteria during daytime and
nighttime hours at the proposed development. Central air conditioning is required for the proposed
buildings. Upgraded building and glazing constructions are required for the proposed buildings.
When detailed floor plans and building elevations are available for the proposed buildings, the

window glazing requirements should be refined based on actual window to floor area ratios.

Sound level impacts from the existing neighbouring commercial/retail uses were also investigated
and were determined to have the potential to exceed the background sound levels in the area during a
worst-case operational scenario. Mitigation in the form of architectural solutions, such as utilizing
balconies of appropriate height to mitigate sound levels at the fagades of the buildings are
recommended. Detailed noise studies are recommended for each building as the development

proposal proceeds.

Associated acoustical requirements are specified in this report. Warning clauses are recommended to
inform future residents of the traffic noise impacts, the presence of the neighbouring commercial

facilities and to address sound level excesses.
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2  Site Descriptions and Sources of Sound

An aerial photo showing a key plan is attached as Figure 1 also showing the surrounding land uses.
A site plan dated March 20, 2024 prepared by Teeple Architects and is included as Figure 2. The
proposed development will consist of three residential buildings: 45-storeys (Building A), 50-storeys
(Building B), and 57-storeys (Building C) connected by a 2-storey podium. Six levels of
underground parking are proposed to be provided beneath the buildings with some commercial/retail
space provided on the ground floors. Residential suites begin on the second floor. Outdoor amenity
spaces are located on the roofs of the 2-storey and 3-storey podiums along with private terraces on

the south sides of each tower.

The site is located at 590 Argus Road in Oakville, Ontario. Currently the subject site includes a
Holiday Inn which is to be removed. Figure 3 shows an aerial photo showing the surrounding land
uses. The surrounding lands are primarily existing commercial/industrial land uses including: a
commercial/office building and the Animal Hospital of Oakville to the northwest; All Fix
Automotive, Grandeur Motors, KidLogic, a car wash and various commercial facilities to the
southwest; various commercial buildings to southeast; and Oak Land Ford Service to the east. Much
of the surrounding lands are proposed to include future mixed-use developments as this is an area in
transition. A site visit was conducted to investigate the noise sources associated with the surrounding

uses and is further discussed in Section 6.0.

3 Sound Level Criteria

3.1 Road and Rail Traffic Noise

Guidelines for acceptable levels of road and rail traffic noise applicable to residential developments
are given in the MECP publication NPC-300, “Environmental Noise Guideline Stationary and
Transportation Sources — Approval and Planning”, release date October 21, 2013 and are listed in
Table 1 below. The Federation of Canadian Municipalities (FCM) and Railway Association of
Canada (RAC) “Guidelines for New Development in Proximity to Railway Operations”, dated May
2013 (RAC/FCM guidelines were also reviewed dated November 2006). The values in Table 1 are
energy equivalent (average) sound levels [Leq] in units of A-weighted decibels [dBA].
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Table 1: MECP Road and Rail Traffic Noise Criteria [dBA]

Space Daytime Lgg (16 hour) | Nighttime Lgo(8 hour)
P Road/Rail Road/Rail
Outdoor Living Areas 55 dBA --
Inside Living/Dining Rooms 45 dBA /40 dBA 45 dBA /40 dBA
Inside Bedrooms 45 dBA /40 dBA 40 dBA /35 dBA

Daytime refers to the period between 07:00 and 23:00, while nighttime refers to the period between
23:00 and 07:00. The term "Outdoor Living Area" (OLA) is used in reference to an outdoor patio, a
backyard, a terrace or other area where passive recreation is expected to occur. Balconies that are

less than 4 m in depth are not considered to be outdoor living areas under MECP guidelines.

The guidelines in the MECP publication allow the sound level in an OLA to be exceeded by up to

5 dBA, without mitigation, if warning clauses are placed in the purchase and rental agreements to the
property. Where OLA sound levels exceed 60 dBA, physical mitigation is required to reduce the
OLA sound level to below 60 dBA and as close to 55 dBA as technically, economically and

administratively feasible.

Indoor guidelines for rail noise are 5 dBA more stringent than for road noise, to account for the low
frequency (rumbling) character of locomotive sound, and its greater potential to transmit through

exterior wall/window assemblies.

A central air conditioning system as an alternative means of ventilation to open windows is required
for all dwellings where nighttime sound levels outside bedroom/living/dining room windows exceed
60 dBA or daytime sound levels outside bedroom/living/dining room windows exceed 65 dBA.
Forced-air ventilation with ducts sized to accommodate the future installation of air conditioning is
required when nighttime sound levels at bedroom/living/dining room windows are in the range of 51
to 60 dBA or when daytime sound levels at bedroom/living/dining room windows are in the range of

56 to 65 dBA.

Building components such as walls, windows and doors must be designed to achieve indoor sound
level criteria when the plane of bedroom/living/dining room window sound level is greater than 55

dBA due to nighttime and greater than 60 dBA during the daytime hours due to rail traffic noise.
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Warning clauses are required to notify future residents of possible excesses when nighttime sound
levels exceed 50 dBA at the plane of the bedroom/living/dining room window and daytime sound
levels exceed 55 dBA in the outdoor living area and at the plane of the bedroom/living/dining room

window due to rail traffic.

4 Traffic Noise Predictions

4.1 Road Traffic Data

Road traffic data for the QEW was obtained from the MTO in the form of summer average daily
traffic (SADT) for the year 2019 and is provided in Appendix B. The data was projected to the year
2034 using a 2.5%/year growth rate. A daytime commercial vehicle percentage of 14% was split into
5.4% medium trucks and 8.6% heavy trucks, was used in the analysis. A day/night split of 67%/13%
and a posted speed limit of 100 km/h were used in the analysis.

Road traffic data for Cross Avenue was obtained from the Town of Oakville. The data was provided
in the form of peak hour turning movement counts for the year 2020 and is provided in Appendix B.
The traffic data was projected to the year 2034 using a 2.5% growth rate. A commercial vehicle
percentage for Cross Avenue of 5.4% was provided and split into 2.1% medium trucks and 3.3%
heavy trucks. A day/night split of 90%/10% was assumed in the analysis. A posted speed limit of

50 km/h was used for Cross Avenue.

Road traffic data for Argus Road was obtained from the Town of Oakville. The data was provided in
the form of peak hour turning movement counts for the year 2020 and is provided in Appendix B.
The traffic data was projected to the year 2034 using a 2.5% growth rate. A commercial vehicle
percentage for Argus Road of 7.8% was provided and split into 3.0% medium trucks and 4.8% heavy
trucks. A day/night split of 90%/10% was assumed in the analysis. A posted speed limit of 50 km/h

was used for Argus Road.

Ultimate road traffic information for Trafalgar Road was obtained from Region of Halton personnel
and is provided in Appendix A. A posted speed limit of 50 km/h was used for Trafalgar Road. An

existing commercial vehicle percentage of 2.7% was obtained from the Region of Halton, split into
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1.5% medium trucks and 1.2% heavy trucks was also used in the analysis, along with a day-night

split of 90%/10%. Table 2 summarizes the road traffic data used in the analysis.

Table 2: Road Traffic Data

Medium Heavy

LEL Trucks Trucks Lol
OEW Daytime 193 272 12 136 19 328 224 736
Projected 1o 2034 | Nighttime 95 194 5978 9520 110 692
Total 288 466 18 114 28 848 335 428

Cross A Daytime 17 839 396 622 18 857

P:;’Sesc tecvie[‘;“;o 34 | Nighttime 1 982 44 69 2095
J Total 19 821 440 691 20 952

Daytime 2720 89 142 2951

‘;:Og.‘;z tl:;j‘od 5034 | Nighttime 302 10 16 328

J Total 3022 99 158 3279
Daytime 48 164 742 594 49 500

322‘5? Road =i hitime 5352 82 66 5500
Total 53516 824 660 55 000

4.2 Rail Traffic

Rail traffic data for the CN Oakville Subdivision was obtained from CN railway and Metrolinx/GO
Transit personnel and is attached in Appendix B. This line is used for way freight and passenger
operations and is classified as a principal main line. The maximum permissible train speed for way
freight trains in the area of the site is 97 kph (60 mph), 129 kph (80 mph) for passenger, and 153 kph
(95 mph) for GO trains. In conformance with CN and GO Transit assessment requirements, the
maximum speeds, maximum number of cars and locomotives per train were used in the traffic noise
analysis to yield a worst-case estimate of train noise. The data was projected to the year 2034 using a
2.5% per year growth rate. Table 3 summarises the Metrolinx and CN rail traffic data used in the

analysis.

B R &

ACOUSTICS NOISE VIBRATION www.hgcengineering.com



Noise Feasibility Study, Proposed Mixed-Use/Residential Development Page 6
590 Argus Rd, Oakuville, Ontario March 25, 2024

Table 3: Rail Traffic Data Projected to the Year 2034

Tvpe of Train Number of Trains Number of | Number of | Max Speed
yp Day/ Night locomotives cars (KPH)
Way Freight 5.8/3.1 4 25 56
Passenger 19.3/0.0 2 10 56
GO 362.9/55.4 1 12 129

Note: All GO trains are modelled as diesel, as per Metrolinx requirements

4.3 Traffic Noise Predictions

To assess the levels of traffic noise which will impact the site in the future, predictions were made
using a numerical computer modeling package (Cadna-A version 2023 MR build: 197.5343) due to
the complexity of the site. The model is based on the methods from ISO Standard 9613-2.2,
“Acoustics - Attenuation of Sound During Propagation Outdoors”, which accounts for reduction in
sound level with distance due to geometrical spreading, air absorption, ground attenuation and

acoustical shielding by intervening structures.

The road and rail noise sources have been included in the model as line sources included in Cadna/A
which have been calibrated to Stamson. Our experience suggests that road and rail sound levels
predicted by Cadna are reasonably accurate. The model road traffic values have been qualified to be
within 1 — 2 dBA of those predicted in STAMSON 5.04, a computer algorithm developed by the
MECP.

Predictions of the overall sound levels from all road and rail sources were made at various
representative fagade locations throughout the site. The predicted sound levels from road and rail
traffic impacting the proposed development are summarized in the following tables at each facade.
Appendix C shows the figures indicating the predicted sound level from road and rail traffic along

each facade of the proposed buildings.
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Table 4: Daytime Predicted Future Sound Levels [dBA], Without Mitigation

Daytime - at Facade | Daytime-at | Daytime —in
Building Facade Leoas) Facade Total OLA
Road Rail Lzoase) Leoas)
Northwest 79 <55 79 -
Northeast 77 61 77 -
h -
Tower A Southeast 63 63 66
45_St0rey Southwest 76 60 76 -
4™ Floor OLA - -- -- 72%
7™ Floor Private B 3 3 (0%
Terraces
Northwest 78 <55 78 -
Northeast 76 61 76 -
Tower B Southeast 62 63 65 --
50-St
orey Southwest 74 60 74 -
7" Floor Private B 3 3 64+
Terraces
Northwest 78 <55 78 -
Northeast 78 61 78 -
Tower C Southeast 63 63 66 -
57-Storey Southwest 71 60 71 -
4™ Floor OLA - -- - 73%*
7" Floor Private
-- - - 69*
Terraces
2-Storey Podium 3" Floor OLA -- -- -- 74*

Note: *With 1.07 m solid parapet wall
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Table 5: Nighttime Predicted Future Sound Levels [dBA], Without Mitigation

Nighttime - at
Facade Nighttime - at
Building Facade Leoea) Facade Total
Road Rail Leow

Northwest 79 <50 79
Tower A Northeast 77 56 77
45-Storey Southeast 62 58 64
Southwest 76 55 76
Northwest 78 <50 78
Tower B Northeast 76 56 76
50-Storey Southeast 57 58 60
Southwest 74 55 74
Northwest 78 <50 78
Tower C Northeast 78 56 78
57-Storey Southeast 58 58 61
Southwest 71 55 72

)
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5 Traffic Noise Recommendations

The predictions indicate that traffic sound levels exceed MECP limits during daytime and nighttime

hours at the proposed facades of the buildings. The following recommendations are provided.

5.1 Outdoor Living Areas

There are several outdoor amenity spaces indicated on the drawings located on the roof of the 2 and
3-storey podiums, and on the south side of the buildings on the 7™ floor. The predicted sound level
on all of the common outdoor amenity terraces were predicted with a minimum 1.07 m high solid
parapet wall. The predicted sound level on the proposed common amenity spaces and terraces

throughout the site range from 64 to 73 dBA, well in excess of the MECP limit of 55 dBA.

Acoustic barrier on the common amenity spaces on the 2 and 3-storey podium roofs would need to
be well in excess of 5 m in order to reduce the sound level in the amenity spaces to 60 dBA. Barriers
exceeding 3 m are not considered feasible technically or economically for the project. Consideration
could be given in detail design to integrating some smaller structures, screens or landscaping features
to create quieter pockets or zones on this terrace. A unique warning clause is suggested below to

advise tenants that noise levels on this terrace will be high.

For private terraces on the south side of each building, acoustic barriers 2.8 m in height for Buildings
A and C, and 1.5 m in height for Building B are required to reduce sound levels to 60 dBA. The
5 dBA sound level excess is acceptable to the MECP if it is acceptable to the municipality.

As a general note, the wall component of the barrier should be of a solid construction with a surface
density of no less than 20 kg/m?. The walls may be constructed from a variety of materials such as
wood, brick, pre-cast concrete or other concrete/wood composite systems or transparent materials

provided that it is free of gaps or cracks within or below its extent.

The dwelling units may have balconies that are less than 4 m in depth. These balconies are not

considered outdoor living areas and do not need to be assessed under MECP guidelines.
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5.2 Indoor Living Areas and Ventilation Requirements

Central Air Conditioning

The predicted nighttime sound levels at the proposed buildings will exceed 65 dBA during the
daytime hours and 60 dBA during the nighttime hours, and thus air conditioning systems are required

so that windows may remain closed.

Window or through-the-wall air conditioning units (similar to motel style) are not recommended for
any residential units because of the noise they produce and because the units penetrate through the
exterior wall which degrades the overall noise insulating properties of the envelope. This can be
achieved if the heating and cooling within each unit is housed in its own closet with an access door
for maintenance. The location, installation and sound ratings of the outdoor air conditioning devices
should minimize noise impacts and comply with criteria of MECP publication NPC-300, as

applicable.

5.3 Building Fagade Constructions

Future sound levels at the proposed buildings will exceed 65 dBA during the day and 60 dBA during
the night due to road and rail traffic noise. MECP guidelines recommend that the windows, walls and

doors be designed so that the indoor sound levels comply with MECP noise criteria.

Detailed glazing requirements for different facades and spaces could be considered in value

engineering, if required, when detailed floor plans and building elevations are available.
Exterior Wall Constructions

The exterior walls of the proposed buildings may include precast/masonry panel portions, as well as
spandrel glass panels within an aluminum window system. In this analysis, it has been assumed that
sound transmitted through elements other than the glazing elements is negligible in comparison. For
this assumption to be true, spandrel or metal panel sections must have an insulated drywall partition

on separate framing behind.
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Exterior Doors

There may be swing doors and some glazed sliding patio doors for entry onto the balconies from
living/dining/bedrooms and some bedrooms. The glazing areas on the doors are to be counted as part
of the total window glazing area. If exterior swing doors are to be used, they shall be insulated metal

doors equipped with head, jamb and threshold weather seals.
Acoustical Requirements for Glazing

At the time of this report, detailed floor plans and elevations are under development. Assuming a
typical window to floor area of 50% (40% fixed and 10% operable) for the living/dining rooms and
40% (30% fixed and 10% operable) bedrooms, the minimum acoustical requirement for the basic
window glazing, including glass in fixed sections, swing or sliding doors, and operable windows, is

provided in Table 6.

Table 6: Required Minimum Glazing STC Proposed Building

Building Facade Gf;:il:lgnsn;gll, 2
Northwest STC-44
Tower A Northeast STC-42
45-Storey Southeast STC-33
Southwest STC-41
Northwest STC-43
Tower B Northeast STC-41
50-Storey Southeast STC-33
Southwest STC-39
Northwest STC-43
Tower C Northeast STC-43
57-Storey Southeast STC-33
Southwest STC-36

Note:

! Based on 50% window to floor area ratio for living/dining rooms and 40% for bedrooms.

2 STC requirement refers to fixed glazing. Small leaks through operable doors and windows are
assumed, however, tight weather seals should be provided to reduce such leakage to the extent feasible.
OBC — Ontario Building Code

The northwest, northeast, and southwest fagades of Tower A, Tower B, and Tower C, have

significant STC requirements. It is suggested that the window to floor area ratios be minimized as
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much as possible along these fagades. Sliding patio doors should not be included into bedrooms,

swing doors are more suitable for suites with exposure to the QEW.

These calculations assume insignificant sound transmission through the walls in comparison with the
windows. Exterior walls that are not glazed should have sufficient acoustical insulation value such
that the noise transmitted through is negligible in comparison with the windows. These aspects can

be verified as part of the detail design of the envelope, as needed.

Note that acoustic performance varies with manufacturer’s construction details, and these are only
guidelines to provide some indication of the type of glazing likely to be required. Acoustical test data
for the selected assemblies should be requested from the suppliers, to ensure that the stated acoustic

performance levels will be achieved by their assemblies.
Further Review

When detailed floor plans and building elevations are available for the buildings, the glazing

requirements should be refined based on actual window to floor area ratios.

5.4 Warning Clauses

The guidelines recommend that warning clauses be included in the development agreements,
purchase and tenancy agreements and offers of the purchase and sale for the dwelling units. These

are provided below.
Suitable wording for future dwellings with minor sound level excesses is given below.

Type A:

Purchasers/tenants are advised that despite the inclusion of noise control features in the
development and within the building units, sound levels due to increasing road and rail traffic
may continue to be of concern, occasionally interfere with some activities of the dwelling
occupants as the sound levels exceed the Municipality’s and the Ministry of the Environment,
Conservation and Parks’ noise criteria.
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Suggested wording for future dwellings requiring central air conditioning systems is given below.

Type B:

This dwelling unit has been supplied with a central air conditioning system which will allow
windows and exterior doors to remain closed, thereby ensuring that the indoor sound levels
are within the sound level limits of the Municipality and the Ministry of the Environment,
Conservation and Parks.

Suggested wording for future dwellings where terraces cannot be sufficiently mitigated against traffic
noise.

Type C:

Due to site constraints, an acoustical barrier to shield the outdoor amenity terrace from the road
and rail traffic could not be accommodated. Noise levels on this terrace are expected to be well
above the sound level limits of the Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks.

CN requires a standard warning clause as this development is located near a principal mainline. The
following sample clause is typical of those included in agreements of purchase and sale or lease on

the Lands that are within 300 meters of the railway right-of-way.
Type D:

Warning: Canadian National Railway Company or its assigns or successors in interest has or
have a rights-of-way within 300 metres from the land the subject hereof. There may be
alterations to or expansions of the railway facilities on such rights-of-way in the future
including the possibility that the railway or its assigns or successors as aforesaid may expand
its operations, which expansion may affect the living environment of the residents in the
vicinity, notwithstanding the inclusion of any noise and vibration attenuating measures in the
design of the development and individual dwelling(s). CNR will not be responsible for any
complaints or claims arising from use of such facilities and/or operations on, over or under the
aforesaid rights-of-way.

GO Transit’s standard warning clause for residential developments located within 300 m of a railway
right-of-way (principal main line) is given below.

Type E:

Warning: Metrolinx, carrying on business as GO Transit, and its assigns and successors in
interest are the owners of lands within 300 metres from the land which is the subject hereof.
In addition to the current use of the lands owned by Metrolinx, there may be alterations or
expansions of the rail and other facilities on such lands in the future including the possibility
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that GO Transit or any railway assigns or successors as aforesaid may expand their operations,
which expansion may affect the living environment of the residents in the vicinity,
notwithstanding the inclusion of any noise and vibration attenuating measures in the design of
the development and individual dwellings. Metrolinx will not be responsible for any complaints
or claims arising from use of such facilities and/or operations on, over or under its lands.

5.5 Impact of the Development on Itself

Section 5.8.1.1 of the Ontario Building Code (OBC), released on January 1, 2020, specifies the
minimum required sound insulation characteristics for demising partitions, in terms of Sound
Transmission Class (STC) or Apparent Sound Transmission Class (ASTC) values. In order to
maintain adequate acoustical privacy between separate suites in a multi-tenant building, inter-suite
walls must meet or exceed STC-50 or ASTC-47. Suite separation from a refuse chute or elevator
shaft must meet or exceed STC-55. In addition, it is recommended that the floor/ceiling constructions
separating suites from any amenity or commercial spaces also meet or exceed STC-55. Tables 1 and
2 in Section SB-3 of the Supplementary Guideline to the OBC provide a comprehensive list of

constructions that will meet the above requirements.

Tarion’s Builder Bulletin B19R requires the internal design of condominium projects to integrate
suitable acoustic features to insulate the suites from noise from each other and amenities in
accordance with the OBC, and limit the potential intrusions of mechanical and electrical services of
the buildings on its residents. If BI9R certification is needed, an acoustical consultant is required to
review the mechanical and electrical drawings and details of demising construction and
mechanical/electrical equipment, when available, to help ensure that the noise impact of the

development on itself is maintained within acceptable levels.

5.6 Impact of the Development on the Environment

Sound levels from noise sources such as rooftop air-conditioners, cooling towers, exhaust fans, etc.
should not exceed the minimum one-hour Lrq ambient (background) sound level from road traffic, at
any potentially impacted residential point of reception. Based on the levels observed during our site
visit, the typical minimum ambient sound levels in the area are expected to be 50 dBA or more
during the day and 45 dBA or more at night. Thus, any electro-mechanical equipment associated
with this development (e.g. emergency generator testing, fresh-air handling equipment, etc.) should

be designed such that they do not result in noise impact beyond these ranges.
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6 Assessment of Stationary Sources of Sound at the

Proposed Residential Units

6.1 Noise Source Description

The surrounding lands are primarily existing commercial/industrial land uses including: a
commercial/office building and the Animal Hospital of Oakville to the northwest; All Fix
Automotive, Grandeur Motors, KidLogic, a car wash and various commercial facilities to the
southwest; various commercial buildings to southeast; and Oak Land Ford Service to the east. The
rooftop mechanical equipment (air conditioning units), automotive repair shops bay doors, car wash
bays, are potentially significant stationary sources of sound. A site visit was conducted in January
2022 to investigate the acoustical environment. Sensitive receptor locations were taken at the fagades

of the proposed buildings.

At the Oakville GO Station to the south, when trains were operated in reverse and when the train is
about to leave the station, a warning bell is operated. Communications with GO transit staff indicate
that these bells are safety devices used for warning purposes only, and are thus exempt from noise
assessment under MECP guidelines. Other occasional noises emitted from this station (such as

occasional announcements over the outdoor PA system) are not anticipated to be an issue.

6.2 Criteria for Acceptable Sound Levels

6.2.1 Stationary Noise Criteria

Under MECP guidelines, the acoustical environment in this area is classified as “urban” or “Class I”,
as background sound levels are set by significant volumes of road traffic on surrounding roadways

during daytime and nighttime hours.

Stationary sources of sound are collectively defined as all sources that emit sound within a
commercial or industrial facility boundary. The facilities to the north, northwest and west are

therefore classified as a stationary sources of sound.

MECP Guideline NPC-300 is the applicable guideline for use in investigating Land Use

Compatibility issues with regard to noise. A commercial facility is classified in NPC-300 as a
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stationary source of sound (as compared to sources such as traffic or construction, for example) for
noise assessment purposes. A stationary noise source encompasses the noise from all the activities
and equipment within the property boundary of a facility including regular on-site truck traffic for
deliveries, material handling and mechanical equipment. In terms of background sound, the
development is located in an urban acoustical environment which is characterized by an acoustical

environment dominated by road traffic and human activity.

Stationary Source (Steady Sound)

NPC-300 is intended for use in the planning of both residential and commercial/industrial land uses
and provides the acceptability limits for sound due to commercial operations in that regard. The
facade of a residence (i.e., in the plane of a window), or any associated usable outdoor area is
considered a sensitive point of reception (within 30 m of a dwelling fagade). NPC-300 stipulates that
the exclusionary sound level limit for a stationary noise source in urban Class 1 and 2 areas are taken
to be 50 dBA during daytime and evening hours (07:00 to 19:00 and 19:00 to 23:00), and 45 dBA
during nighttime hours (23:00 to 07:00) at the plane of the windows of noise sensitive spaces. If the
background sound levels due to road traffic exceed the exclusionary limits, then that background
sound level becomes the criterion. The background sound level is defined as the sound level that
occurs when the source under consideration is not operating, and may include traffic noise and

natural sounds.

Commercial activities such as the occasional movement of customer/employee vehicles, deliveries to
conveniences stores and restaurants and garbage collection are not of themselves considered to be
significant noise sources in the MECP guidelines. Accordingly, these sources have not been

considered in this study.

Hourly daytime traffic data was obtained for the QEW from the MTO and for Trafalgar Road from
the Region of Halton. Hourly daytime traffic data was not available for Cross Avenue. Using the
current traffic volumes obtained from the Town, the traffic data was applied to a generic 24 hour
traffic pattern developed by the US Department of Transportation, Federal Highways Administration
contained in the report titled “Summary of National and Regional Travel Trends 1970 — 1995 dated

May 1996. The traffic volumes were then used to predict sound levels at the residential receptors
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during the day/nighttime hours to determine the minimum hour background sound levels at those

locations due to the traffic on the public roadways.
The minimum hour traffic volumes used in the analysis are summarized in the following table.

Table 7: Minimum Hourly Traffic Volumes on Surrounding Roadways

Hourly Data Commercial
Roadway . <1 o
Day Night Vehicle %
QEW 3921 922 14
Trafalgar Rd 1 099 59 2.7
Cross Ave 395 91 54

The predicted quietest daytime hour and nighttime hour sound levels at the facades of the proposed
residences, which will be exposed to the commercial facilities are found to be higher than the MECP
exclusionary limits in the daytime hours for the majority of facades with exposure to the QEW and
Cross Avenue. As such, the sound level limits as summarized in Table 8 are therefore used in the
following sections of this report as the applicable criteria for each fagade of the proposed residential

buildings.
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Table 8: Applicable Sound Level Limits, Lea (dBA) for Class | Areas

Sound Level Limits
Building Facade Daytime Nighttime
(07:00 to 23:00) | (23:00 to 07:00)
Northwest 68 62
Northeast 50 47
T A Southeast 51 47
A So‘évter Southwest 66 59
ToIorey 4™ Floor OLA 67% ~
7% Floor Private
63* --
Terraces
Northwest 68 61
Northeast 51 45
Tower B Southeast 51 45
50-Storey Southwest 54 47
7% Floor Private
54%* -
Terraces
Northwest 65 59
Northeast 64 58
T C Southeast 51 45
57°VSVfr Southwest 53 47
TITeY 4" Floor OLA 68* -
7% Floor Private
62* -
Terraces
2-Storey 31 Floor OLA 69 -
Podium

Compliance with MECP criteria generally results in acceptable levels of sound at residential

receptors although there may be residual audibility during periods of low background sound.

6.3 Stationary Source Assessment

Predictive noise modelling was used to assess the potential sound impact of the nearby land uses at

the closest sensitive receptors. The noise prediction model was based on sound emission levels for

the nearby noise sources, assumed operational profiles (during the day and night), and established

engineering methods for the prediction of outdoor sound propagation. These methods include the

effects of distance, air absorption, and acoustical screening by barrier obstacles.
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Sound emission data for the rooftop equipment was obtained from HGC Engineering project files for

typical commercial facilities. The source levels associated used in the analysis is listed in Table 9

below.
Table 9: Source Sound Power Levels [dB re 10-12 W]
Source Octave Band Centre Frequency [Hz]

63 | 125 | 250 | 500 | 1k | 2k | 4k | 8k
Exhaust Fan 84 | 88 | 86 | 85 | 80 | 80 | 76 | 74
Car Wash Bay 85 | 76 | 75 | 77 | 76 | 79 | 81 | 83
Vacuum 86 | 74 | 87 | 82 | 84 | 89 | 90 | 88
Condenser Fans 84 | 79 | 78 | 77 | 76 | 70 | 63 59
Tractor Trailer Acceleration 101 | 100 | 94 | 96 | 97 | 95 91 86
Medium Truck Acceleration 108 | 90 | 92 | 90 | 94 | 91 84 | 77
Medium Truck Reefer 82 77 78 67 67 64 58 50
Medium Truck Idle 72 | 68 | 70 | 65 | 72 | 69 | 60 | 52
Restaurant Exhaust Fan 86 74 87 82 84 89 90 88
Lennox KG060 (A-Weighted) -- 67 | 72 | 77 | 76 | 73 | 68 | 61
Lennox KG120 (A-Weighted) -- 76 | 79 | 84 | 83 79 | 73 | 66
Lennox KG150 (A-Weighted) -- 77 | 80 | 85 | 84 | 79 | 74 | 66
Lennox KG240 (A-Weighted) -- 79 | 84 | 88 | 89 | 85 | 82 | 73
Cooling Tower 95 1 91 | 86 | 86 | 84 | 85 | 86 | 85

The above outlined sound levels and site features were used as input to a predictive computer model.
The software used for this purpose (Cadna-A Version 2023 MRI build: 197.5343) is a computer
implementation of ISO Standard 9613-2.2 “Acoustics - Attenuation of Sound During Propagation
Outdoors.” The ISO method accounts for reduction in sound level with distance due to geometrical
spreading, air absorption, ground attenuation and acoustical shielding by intervening structures such

as barriers.
The following information and assumptions were used in the analysis.

Commercial Buildings

. The rooftop units were assumed to be located as shown in Figure 4. The majority of rooftop
units were assumed to be 1 m to 2.5 m tall with the exception of the condenser fans which

were 4.0 m in height.

. Lines indicate truck movements.
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. Typical hours of operation for the majority of the commercial buildings are daytime only

(07:00 to 23:00).
Receptors
. Fagades of proposed residential development.
Assumed daytime worst-case scenario:

. All rooftop HVAC equipment operating for 60 minutes in an hour;

. Two medium trucks arriving for deliveries at the Famijoy idling for 10 minutes each, with
one truck with a “reefer” operating for 20 minutes in an hour;

. All car wash bays (coin operated) operating for 30 minutes each;

. All vacuums operating for 15 minutes each at the car wash;

Assumed night-time worst-case scenario:

. All rooftop HVAC equipment operating for 30 minutes in an hour;
. All car wash bays (coin operated) operating for 10 minutes each;

. All vacuums operating for 10 minutes each at the car wash;

6.4 Results

The calculations consider the acoustical effects of distance and shielding by the buildings. The sound
levels due to the rooftop mechanical equipment at the fagades of the proposed buildings are

summarized in the following table and Figures 5 and 6.
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Table 10: Predicted Stationary Source Sound Levels at the Proposed Residential
Buildings [dBA]

Building Facade D(;;l/;f;.;; " Daytime Nighttime
Northwest 68 /62 43 40
Northeast 50/ 47 44 41
Tower A Southeast 52 /47 52 49
A4-Store Southwest 66 /59 52 49
Y 4" Floor OLA 67% | — 34% _
7™ Floor Private 63% / e 3
Terraces
Northwest 68/61 32 <30
Northeast 51/45 44 41
Tower B Southeast 51/45 50 47
58-Storey Southwest 54 /47 47 44
7" Floor Private * N
Terraces 54% /- 43 B
Northwest 65/59 41 38
Northeast 64 /58 49 46
Tower C Southeast 51/45 48 45
50-Store Southwest 53/47 48 45
Y 4" Floor OLA 68% / - 37% _
7™ Floor Private 6% / A5+ 3
Terraces
2-Storey 3" Floor OLA 69% / - <30% -
Podium

Note: *With a minimum 1.07 m solid parapet wall

The results of this analysis indicate that the predicted steady sound levels due to the surrounding
facilities has the potential to be in excess of the sound level criteria by up to 2 dBA during the

nighttime period at Buildings A and B during a worst-case operational scenario.

6.5 Discussion and Recommendations with Regard to the Commercial
Facilities

While the MECP does not generally accept central air conditioning or mechanical ventilation as

mitigation measures for stationary noise sources per se, it is noted that central air conditioning is

expected be installed in the proposed buildings for the residential units so that the windows can

remain closed against both traffic and stationary noise.
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NPC-300 encourages noise mitigation at the source if possible. In this case, physical noise source
mitigation options are quite limited due to the nature of the nearby commercial and residential

buildings and the height of the residential receptors.

Sound level excesses may occur along the southeastern fagades of the 6-storey podium and Tower A
with direct exposure to the commercial/office buildings to the southeast during nighttime hours. The

excesses are primarily due to operations of the 586 Argus Road and 587 — 595 Argus Road.

One option is to address the excesses at these facades of the buildings through modification to the
buildings themselves, especially if the proposed development is to proceed with the existing
commercial uses remaining as is. The following are some conceptual mitigation measures to achieve

the criteria.

e Spaces along the southeast fagades of the Buildings A and B, could be designed to include

windows into non-sensitive spaces (e.g. office space, indoor amenity space, etc.).

e Minor excesses could also include receptor mitigation in the form of architectural solutions
such as utilizing balconies of appropriate height (solid parapet made of glass) to shield any
windows to sensitive spaces behind for the affected buildings. As this is an area in transition,

the surrounding uses may change.

o Itis noted that for the property at 571 — 587 Argus Road, there is currently a

development application for a mixed-use/residential development.

o If the commercial uses ceased operation prior to occupancy of the proposed
development, there would be no excesses along the fagades of the proposed

development. Figure 7 indicates the areas for potential noise mitigation.

e Other options include mitigating noise at the source which implies access to the roofs of the
buildings for detailed sound level measurements and potential replacement of existing rooftop
units with quieter models or enclosing the rooftop units. These options will need the co-

operation of the commercial uses.

B R &

ACOUSTICS NOISE VIBRATION www.hgcengineering.com



Noise Feasibility Study, Proposed Mixed-Use/Residential Development Page 23
590 Argus Rd, Oakuville, Ontario March 25, 2024

e Although the excesses are minor, a Class 4 designation could be sought from the
municipality, as it will be difficult to mitigate noise from building of different ownership and
co-operation will be required. Class 4 requires air conditioning the buildings and a specific

noise warning clause.

A warning clause should be included in purchase and tenancy agreements to inform future occupants

of the existing commercial facilities. Suggested wording is included below:

Type F:

Purchasers/tenants are advised that due to the proximity of nearby commercial facilities,
sound from those facilities may at times be audible.

If the existing mechanical equipment on the rooftop of the surrounding commercial uses, or if the
associated lands are to be redeveloped prior to the anticipated occupancy of the subject development

site, the above findings and conclusions should be revisited.

7  Summary and Recommendations

The following recommendations are provided with regard to noise control. Please refer to previous

sections of this report where these recommendations are discussed in more detail.
1. Central air conditioning is required for all of the proposed buildings.

2. Upgraded building constructions are required for the facades of the proposed buildings as

indicated in Section 5.3.

3. Warning clauses should be included in the property and tenancy agreements and offers of
purchase and sale to inform the future owners/residents of the presence of the roadways and

railway and the nearby commercial operations.

4. When detailed drawings are available, at SPA or as a condition, a detailed noise study should be
conducted to refine the glazing constructions based on actual window to floor area ratios. It is
suggested that the window to floor area ratios be minimized as much as possible along the
facades with exposure to the QEW. Sliding patio doors should not be included into bedrooms,

swing doors are more suitable for suites with exposure to the QEW.
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5. Tarion’s Builder Bulletin (B19R) requires that the internal design of condominium projects
integrates suitable acoustic features to insulate the suites from noise from each other and
amenities in accordance with the OBC, and limit the potential intrusions of mechanical and
electrical services of the buildings on its residents. If BI9R certification is needed, an acoustical
consultant is required to review the mechanical and electrical drawings and details of demising
constructions and mechanical/electrical equipment, when available, to help ensure that the noise
impact of the development on itself are maintained within acceptable levels. Outdoor sound

emissions should also be checked to ensure compliance with the Town’s by-law.
Stationary Noise

6. Sound level excesses may be expected at some areas of the building facades due to existing
stationary noise sources, primarily rooftop mechanical equipment from surrounding buildings.
Conceptual options are provided, including increased balcony barrier heights or a Class 4

designation of the subject lands.

7. To address the potential for audible sound from the neighbouring commercial and residential
buildings and nuisance sources, specific noise warning clauses are required as indicated in the

above sections of this report.

8 Conclusions

Based on the assessment presented herein, the conceptual development proposal is considered to be
feasible from a noise impact perspective. Transportati